

No. 2023-2024

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF OLYMPUS,

PETITIONER,

v.

MINDY VO,

RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OLYMPUS*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iii

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... vi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT viii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. GRISWOLD V. CONNECTICUT AND EISENSTADT V. BAIRD
 SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE CONTRACEPTION IS A
 FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, AND THE REAP WHAT YOU SO ACT
 DOES NOT SATISFY A STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS. 1

 A. Griswold and Eisenstadt should be upheld because
 contraception is a fundamental right. 1

 B. The REAP WHAT YOU SOW Act infringes on the
 fundamental right to privacy because it does not satisfy a strict
 scrutiny analysis. 5

 II. EMPLOYMENT DIV., DEPT. OF HUMAN RESOURCES OF
 OREGON V. SMITH MUST BE OVERRULED AND THE REAP
 WHAT YOU SOW ACT AS APPLIED TO RESPONDENT
 VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT..... 10

 A. Smith must be revisited and overruled..... 10

 B. Even if Smith is applied, the REAP WHAT YOU SOW Act is
 not neutral and generally applicable. 16

 C. The REAP WHAT YOU SOW Act fails to satisfy strict scrutiny
 and violates Ms. Vo’s free exercise rights. 18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases on Record

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Carson as next friend of O.C. v. Makin</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1987 (2022)	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	passim
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	viii, 1, 3
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	passim
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . .	passim
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)	passim
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	passim
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022)	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	passim
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	viii, 2, 3, 4
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	10, 13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 145 (1963)	11, 12, 16
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021)	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	passim
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	passim

Cases Cited Within the Record

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986) 16

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 2

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 12

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 9

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971) 13, 15, 16

Janus v. State, County and Municipal Employees, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) 11

Minersville School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Gobitis, 310 U.S. 586 (1940) 13, 14

NAACP V. State of Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 2

Rochin v. People of California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952) 5

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 7

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 1

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982) 13, 15

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 2, 14, 17

Zemel v. Rusk, 381 U.S. 1 (1965) 6
